33—
MINUTES

MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BE IT REMEMBERED, that the Board of Commissioners for Monroe County, Tennessee
was begun and held at the Monroe County Courthouse in Madisonville, Tennessee, in
Regular Session, June 24, 2025 at 5:00 P.M. Present and presiding was Chairman
Summey. The following Commissioners were present and answered roll call.

1st DISTRICT 2" DISTRICT 3rd DISTRICT 4t DISTRICT

DJ Seiler Brian Harrill Roger Thomas Paulette Summey
Travis Wade David Winters Danny Everhart

Adam Reynolds  William Cross Kraig Miller

ALSO PRESENT, were Mayor Mitch Ingram, County Clerk Larry C. Sloan, Attorney Reed
Dixon, & Finance Director Gail Sensibaugh. The board of Commission was officially
opened by Captain Jane Mason. The invocation was given by Commissioner Miller. Pledge
of Allegiance was led by Commissioner Everhart.

**Proclamation honoring Ryan Burnette**
06/24-1 Commissioners Minutes for May 27, 2025 meetings.
Motion was made by Commissioner Thomas and Wade.
Voice 10
06/24-2 Notary Public Applications
Kristina Kirkland Selena R. Jones

Motion was made by Commissioner Harrill, seconded by Commissioner Cross to
accept as presented. Aye 9 Abstain Reynolds

06/24-3 Trustee Monthly Report
Motion was made by Commissioner Everhart, seconded by Commissioner

Winters to accept report as presented. Aye 10



Resolution No: 0624-6

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 24, 2025, that the following amendment for the Monroe County Other Facilities
Department be made in the Monroe County General Fund Budget for the Fiscal Year 2024-2025.
To bring sponsorship and gate money for the Monroe County Rodeo.

Increase Revenues Debit Credit

101-44990-FAIR Other Local Revenue $20,453.00

Increase Expenditures

101-51810-599-FAIR Other Charges $20,453.00

PASSED, this 24" Day of June 2025

ﬁ\ Q uiaff @Y Lty

Paulette Summey, Chairperson

ATTEST:

r\,ém,,//z//

Larry C..Sl6an, County Clerk

Passed this 24™ day of June 2025

It was moved by Commissioner Haveill , seconded
by Commissioner___ pAjlex , that this resolution

be approved as presented. Aye _ {§ Nay



Resolution No: 0624-6 A

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 24™, 2025, that the following amendment for the Monroe County EMA
Department be made in the Monroe County General Fund Budget for the Fiscal Year 2024-2025.
To bring donation money into the EMA Department.

Increase Revenues Debit Credit

101-48130-DONTA Contributions $900.00

Increase Expenditures

101-54490-790-DONTA Other Charges $900.00

PASSED, this 24" Day of J une 2025

ey,

. 1
Paulette Summey, Chairperson

ATTEST:

T L i

Lsr/ry Q/"S;lgan, County Clerk
Passed this 24" day of June 2025
It was moved by Commissioner Thomas , seconded
by Commissioner Havriid , that this resolution
be approved as presented. Aye g Nay




Resolution No: 0624-6B

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 24, 2025, that the following amendment for the Monroe County Public Safety
Projects Department be made in the Monroe County General Fund Budget for the Fiscal Year
2024-2025. To bring donation funds for the security project.

Increase Revenues Debit Credit

101-48610 Donations $1,000.00

Increase Expenditures

101-91130-791 Public Safety-Other Construction $1,000.00

PASSED, this 24 Day of June 2025

.
~.

~

Ny L_, ) f |
(] WZ% @ (5/7/ /il

Paulette Summey, Chairperson

ATTEST:

Z L
Larry Ccs%an, County Clﬁ/ﬁm

Passed this 24" day of June 2025
It was moved by Commissioner Mitfex , seconded

by Commissioner W ade , that this resolution
be approved as presented. Aye 10 Nay




Resolution No: 0624-6C

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 24, 2025, that the following amendment for the Monroe County Solid Waste
Department be made in the Monroe County Solid Waste Budget for the Fiscal Year 2024-2025.
To move money within the Solid Waste budget for year-end corrections.

Decrease Expenditures Debit Credit

116-55720-169 Part-time Personnel $20,500.00

Increase Expenditures

116-55720-187 Overtime $500.00
116-55720-312 Contracts With Private Agencies $20,000.00
(waste connections)

PASSED, this 24% Day of June 2025

AN Jd——

Paulc‘ette Summey, ChMerson

ATTEST:

JWZ”,/&M /%M

Larry C/Sfaan County Clerk

Passed this 24" day of June 2025 o dod
It was moved by Commissioner \A \indexS , seconde

by Commissioner Havai il that this resolution
be approved as presented. Aye | _ Nay




Resolution No: 0624-6D

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 24%, 2025, that the following amendment for the Monroe County Election
Commission Department be made in the Monroe County General Fund Budget for the Fiscal Year
2024-2025. To move money within the Election Commission budget for year-end corrections.

Decrease Expenditures Debit Credit
101-51500-330 Lease Payments $1,000.00
101-51500-332 Legal Notices $1,000.00
101-51500-355 Travel $2,000.00
101-51500-334 Maintenance Agreements $7,000.00

Increase Expenditures

101-51500-193 Election Workers $11,000.00

PASSED, this 24" Day of June 2025

LA /R

Paulette Summey, Chairperson

ATTEST:

Larry Q.%oan, County Clerk

Passed this 24" day of June 2025 :

It was moved by Commissioner Crvoss , seconded
by Commissioner__ \nadoe , that this resolution

be approved as presented. Aye  |{) Nay




Resolution No: 0624-6E

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 24", 2025, that the following amendment for the Monroe County Maintenance
Department be made in the Monroe County General Fund Budget for the Fiscal Year 2024-2025.
To move money within the County Buildings budget for year-end accrued payroll for hourly
employees.

Decrease Expenditures Debit Credit
101-51800-187 Overtime $735.52

Increase Expenditures

101-51800-103 Assistants $500.00
101-51800-164 Attendants $117.76
101-51800-166 Custodial Personnel $117.76

PASSED, this 24™ Day of June 2025

QUA:QE-/@ZEM (i oy -

Paulette Summey, Chairpi

irperson

ATTEST:

Larry C,g;oan, County Clerk

Passed this 24" day of June 2025 |
It was moved by Commissioner W ntersS , seconded

by Commissioner Seilex , that this resolution
be approved as presented. Aye |  Nay




Resolution No: 0624-6F

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular-
session, on June 24™, 2025, that the following amendment for the Monroe County Accounting

Department be made in the Monroe County General Fund Budget for the Fiscal Year 2024-2025.

To move money within the Accounting budget for a payout.

Decrease Expenditures Debit Credit
101-52100-719 Other Equipment $9,000.00

increase Expenditures

101-52100-119 Accountants/Bookkeepers $9,000.00

PASSED, this 24" Day of June 2025

ATTEST:

,\//L«/w// W _

Latfy CSfoan, County Clerk

Passed this 24" day of June 2025
It was moved by Commissioner __ \\iner S , seconded

by Commissioner SQeilex , that this resolution
be approved as presented. Aye ¢ Nay Reynolds AbStain




Resolution No: 0624-6G

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 24%, 2025, that the following amendment for the Monroe County Circuit Court
Department be made in the Monroe County General Fund Budget for the Fiscal Year 2024-2025.
To move money within the Circuit Court budget for year-end corrections.

Decrease Expenditures Debit Credit
101-53100-169 Part-time $3,000.00

Increase Expenditures

101-53100-189 Other Salaries and Wages $3,000.00

PASSED, this 24" Day of June 2025

mm% T

Paulette Summey, Chairperso

ATTEST:

arry.€-Sloan, County Clerk

Passed this 24" day of June 2025
It was moved by Commissioner Cvoss , seconded

by Commissioner___ Evevihart , that this resolution
be approved as presented. Aye {p  Nay




Resolution No: 0624-6H

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 24™, 2025, that the following amendment for the Monroe County General Fund
Budget for the Fiscal Year 2024-2025. To move money from fund balance to cover the overages
in gasoline lines due to switching to fuel cards, a penny was moved into this fund to cover the

anticipated shortages.

Decrease Fund Balance Debit Credit

101-39000 Fund Balance $49,300.00

Increase Expenditures

101-51900-425 Other General Admin-Gasoline $3,800.00
101-54110-425 Sheriff-Gasoline $45,500.00

PASSED this 24t Day of June 2025

a0

Paulette Summey, Chalrperson

ATTEST:

Larry C<Sloan, County Clerk

Passed this 24" day of June 2025

It was moved by Commissioner \Windexs , seconded

by Commissioner___ fvevhavk , that this resolutlon
hea annraved ac nresented. Ave lﬂ Nay




BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of Count

Resolution No: 0624-6|

y Commissioners, meeting in regular

session, on June 24, 2025, that the following amendment for the Monroe County Sheriff’s
Department in the General Fund Budget for the Fiscal Year 2024-2025. To move within the Sheriff
budget to cover part-time and overtime overages.

Decrease Expenditures Debit Credit

101-54110-348 Postal Charges $5,591.45

101-54110-424 Garage Supplies $6,000.00

101-54110-451 Uniforms $15,276.73

101-54110-716 Law Enforcement Equipment $15,765.71

101-54110-719 Office Equipment $8,868.22

Increase Expenditures

101-54110-169 Part-time $14,591.45

101-54110-187 QOvertime $36,910.66

$51,502.11 $51,502.11
PASSED, this 24t" Day of June 2025
\

i

\\>\
(i

Paulette Summey, Chairperson

ATTEST:

//1///,-/%'7/\

1o

Larry C.-Slén, Cwount;/ Clerk
Passed this 24" day of June 2025
It was moved by Commissioner M 114 , seconded
by Commissioner___\n) ad e  that this resolution

be approved as presented. Aye 10 Nay




Resolution No: 0624-6)J

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 24™, 2025, that the following amendment for the Monroe County Jail
Department in the General Fund Budget for the Fiscal Year 2024-2025. To move within the Jail
budget to cover overages in the inmate medical line due to just now receiving invoices from last
fiscal year.

Decrease Expenditures Debit Credit
101-54210-169 Part-time $20,000.00
101-54210-187 Overtime $20,000.00
101-54210-201 Social Security $10,000.00
101-54210-204 Retirement $10,000.00
101-54210-312-FOOD Contracts with Private Agencies $4,488.50
101-54210-355 Travel $8,892.63
101-54210-410 Custodial Supplies $450.51
101-54210-451 Uniforms , $4,640.50
101-54210-599 Other Charges $21,137.13

Increase Expenditures

101-54210-413 Drugs and Medical Supplies $99,609.27
$99,609.27  $99,609.27

PASSED, this 24 Day of June 2025

m
\“*\(‘MW qu/mm&

3 Iette Summey, Chalrpersov<

ATTEST:

Larry C.%oan, County Clerk

Passed this 24" day of June 2025
It was moved by Commissioner Svevinart , seconded
by Commissioner S, that this resolution

be approved as presented. Aye {0 Nay




Resolution No: 0624-6K

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 24t 2025, that the following amendment for the Monroe County American
Rescue Plan Fund Budget for the Fiscal Year 2024-2025. To move within the ARPA budget to cover
year-end balances.

Decrease Fund Balance Debit Credit

128-34512 Restricted to Other Govt $121,341.71

Increase Expenditures

128-58831-510 Trustee’s Commission $1629.21
128-58831-590 Transfers to Other Funds (bank charges) $150.00
128-91406-599-SOLDW Other Charges (Vonore Conv. Center) $119,562.50

$121,341.71 $121,341.71

PASSED, this 24" Day of June 2025

W oy

Paulette Summey, Chairperson

ATTEST:

Larry C.s:faan, County Clerk

Passed this 24" day of June 2025
It was moved by Commissioner WA index S , seconded

by Commissioner Wade , that this resolution
be approved as presented. Aye _\0 Nay




ResoLuTion No. 0624-6L

A RESOLUTION TO GRANT APPROVAL FOR THE MONROE COUNTY SOLID WASTE
DEPARTMENT TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE DEPARTMENT OF SOLID
WASTE MANAGEMENT

WHEREAS, the Monroe County Solid Waste Department through the Monroe County
Government requests permission to apply to the Department of Solid Waste Management, and

WHEREAS, the Monroe County Solid Waste Department will follow proper procedures for
this application, which will fund 90%/10% up to $125,000 (512,500 match) to purchase solid
waste equipment for the Tellico Convenience Center, and

WHEREAS, Monroe County meets all qualifications to participate in this grant to better
assist the Monroe County Solid Waste Department in reducing waste in Monroe County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF MONROE COUNTY,
TENNESSEE, MEETING IN REGULAR SESSION THIS 24th Day of June 2025, that this Commission
does hereby approve the application of the Monroe County Solid Waste Department to the
Department of Solid Waste Management.

PASSED this 24" Day of June 2025

(L Ui o

Paulette Summey, Chairperson Q

ATTEST:

s

Larrf/é Sloan, County Clerk

Passed this 24" day of June 2025
It was moved by Commissioner Thomas , seconded

by Commissioner___ fyeyvharkx , that this resolution
be approved as presented. Aye {D  Nay




Resolution No: 0624-6 M

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 24, 2025, that the following amendment for the Monroe County Debt Fund
Budget for the Fiscal Year 2024-2025. To transfer interest funds out into other accounts.

Decrease Fund Balance Debit Credit
151-34680 Fund Balance (prior year) $2,543,188.11
151-34680 Fund Balance (current year) $2,127,725.30

Decrease Revenue

151-44110 Investment Income (current year) $2,127,725.30

Increase Expenditures

151-99100-590 Transfer Out (prior year) $2,543,188.11
$4,670,913.4154,670,913.41

PASSED, this 24t Day of June 2025

ATTEST:

s S e

Lar?y/C..Slb/én, County Clerk

Passed this 24" day of June 2025

It was moved by Commissioner W ade _ seconded
by Commissioner Seilen , thatthis 'wsolutlon

be approved as presented. Aye __0_\__ Nay _ 1  Thomas




Resolution No: 0624-6N

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 24™, 2025, that the following amendment for the Monroe County General
Purpose School Fund Budget for the Fiscal Year 2024-2025. To transfer interest funds into the GPS
from the debt fund.

Increase Revenue Debit Credit

141-49800 Transfer In $670,913.41

Increase Fund Balance

141-39000 Fund Balance $670,913.41

PASSED, this 24" Day of June 2025

— /
\(m L 7 Wimimass——

Paulette Summey, Chairperson

ATTEST:

2, ol -

Larry G7Sloan, County Clerk

Passed this 24" day of June 2025
It was moved by Commissioner M2y , seconded

by Commissioner___ \Niyndexrs that this resolution
be approved as presented. Aye 9 Nay | T lomas




Resolution No: 0624-60

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 24, 2025, that the following amendment for the Monroe County Highway Fund
Budget for the Fiscal Year 2024-2025. To transfer interest funds into the Highway Fund from the
debt fund.

Increase Revenue Debit Credit
131-49800 Transfer In (prior year) $1,872,274.70
131-44110 Interest Income (current year) $127,725.30

Increase Fund Balance

131-34650 Fund Balance (prior year) $1,872,274.70
131-34650 Fund Balance (current year) $127,725.30
$2,000,000.00 $2,000,000.00

PASSED, this 24t Day of June 2025

ATTEST:

Larry C. fioan, County Clerk

Passed this 24" day of June 2025 :
It was moved by Commissioner \Wade , seconde

by Commissioner__“\Wintexs that this resolution
be approved as presented. Aye 9 Nay _ | Thomas




Resolution No: 0624-6P

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 24, 2025, that the following amendment for the Monroe County Solid Waste
Fund Budget for the Fiscal Year 2024-2025. To transfer interest funds into the Solid Waste Fund

from the debt fund.

Increase Revenue Debit Credit

116-44110 Interest Income (current year) $1,000,000.00

Increase Fund Balance

116-34630 Fund Balance (current year) $1,000,000.00

PASSED, this 24" Day of June 2025

/

VL NP

ATTEST:

A

Larry C‘Z./«sf’c?an, County Clerk

Passed this 24" day of June 2025
It was moved by Commissioner Fwevhavk , seconded
by Commissioner Seileax , that this resolution

be approved as presented. Aye 4 a\ Nay _ V' Thomas




Resolution No: 0624-6Q

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 24%, 2025, that the following amendment for the Monroe County General Fund
Budget for the Fiscal Year 2024-2025. To transfer interest funds into the General Fund from the

debt fund.

Increase Revenue Debit Credit

101-44110 Interest Income (current year) $1,000,000.00

Increase Fund Balance

101-39000 Fund Balance (current year) $1,000,000.00

PASSED, this 24" Day of June 2025

\@W /g WM mpeA—

Paulette Summey, Chairperson

-

ATTEST:

L ‘54/{72»7\ :

Larry oan, County Clerk

Passed this 24" day of June 2025

It was moved by Commissioner \A) ad o , seconded
by Commissioner___\ainyexs , that this resolution

be approved as presented. Aye 0  Nay | Thomas




Resolution No: 0624-6R

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 24, 2025, that the following amendment for the Monroe County General Fund
Budget for the Fiscal Year 2024-2025. To move funds from the Opioid Settlement reserve for the
10% Judicial District to help fund a drug task force.

Decrease Reserve Debit Credit

101-34790-0OPIOID Assigned for Other Purposes $50,000.00

Increase Expenditures

101-53600-363 Judicial District Drug $50,000.00

PASSED, this 24" Day of June 2025

@wmsj LY

Paulette Summey, Chairperson

ATTEST:

L £l

Larry G<&loan, County Clerk

Passed this 24" day of June 2025

It was moved by Commissioner Wintexs , seconded
by Commissioner W ade , that this resolution

be approved as presented. Aye | p . Nay




MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

BUDGET AMENDMENTS
June 24, 2025
Resolution # 7
BOE Amendment # 0612-01 141-General Purpose Schools $ 1,840.15

This amendment is to bring in chromebook funds to the CHROM account for the Technology Department

Resolution # 7A
BOE Amendment # 0612-02 141-General Purpose Schools g $ 500.00
This amendment is to bring donation funds into the Coordinated School Health Budget for the BTSB account

Resolution # 7B
BOE Amendment # 0612-03 141-General Purpose Schools $ 1,000.00
This amendment is to bring grant funds into the Other Programs budget from Walmart for the Spark Good Local Grant

Resolution # 7C
BOE Amendment # 0612-04 141-General Purpose Schools $  508,593.73
This amendment is to add the Summer Learning Grant to the budget for summer school camps in FY 2024-2025

Resolution # 7D

BOE Amendment # 0612-05 141-General Purpose Schools $  387,700.00
These amendments are being requested to clean up year-end budget and to move unused funds into spendable line items to
meet annual Maintenance of Effort requirements. The Exceptional Education Department had several unfilled positions
(teachers and assistants) which resulted in extra funds from salary and benefit line items. These funds will be used to provide
ESY summer school services, purchase instructional supplies & materials for the Exceptional Education students and staff, as
well as covering the overage for benefits, substitutes and travel.

Resolution # 7E

BOE Amendment # 0612-06 141-General Purpose Schools $ 10,531.00
This amendment is to correct year-end overages and to correctly align the budgeted amount to the expenditures in the
attendance and regular instruction budgets.

Resolution # 7F

BOE Amendment # 0612-07 141-General Purpose Schools $ 1,416.76
This amendment is to correct year-end overages and to correctly align the budgeted amount to the expenditures in the
Coordinated School Health and Community Services budgets.

Resolution # 7G

BOE Amendment # 0612-08 141-General Purpose Schools $ 2,500.00
This amendment is to correct year-end overages and to correctly align the budgeted amount to the expenditures in the
GEAR UP TN Grant budget

Resolution # 7H

BOE Amendment # 0612-09 141-General Purpose Schools $ 18,200.92
This amendment is to correct year-end overages and to correctly align the budgeted amount to the expenditures in the
Technology budget

Resolution # 71

BOE Amendment # 0612-10 141-General Purpose Schools $  215,490.84
This amendment is to correct year-end overages and to correctly align the budgeted amount to the expenditures in the
Maintenance and Custodian budgets



Resolution # 7)
BOE Amendment # 0612-11 141-General Purpose Schools $ 3,579.00
This amendment is to move money within the Early Childhood Education budget to clean up year-end overages and to

correctly align the Voluntary PreK Grant budget to match State approved budget.

Resolution # 7K
BOE Amendment # 0612-12 141-General Purpose Schools $ 7,695.00
This amendment is to correct year-end overages and to correctly align the budgeted amount to the expenditures in the

Principal budget.

Resolution # 7L
BOE Amendment # 0612-13 141-General Purpose Schools $ 16,000.00
This amendment is to correct year-end overages and to correctly align the budgeted amount to the expenditures in the

Transportation budget.

Resolution # 7M
BOE Amendment # 0612-14 141-General Purpose Schools $ 24,815.00
This amendment is to correct year-end overages and to correctly align the budgeted amount to the expenditures in the

Board of Education and Director of Schools budgets.

Resolution # 7N
BOE Amendment # 0612-15 141-General Purpose Schools $ 14,109.30
This amendment is to move funds from the Regular Instruction Contracts for Sub Teachers budget line to clear up overages

in other Contracts for Sub Teachers budget lines.

Resolution # 70
BOE Amendment # 0612-16 141-General Purpose Schools $  398,255.00

This amendment is to correct year-end overages and to correctly align the budgeted amount to the expenditures in the
Regular Instruction budget

Resolution # 7P
BOE Amendment # 0612-17 143-Cafeteria $ 548,143.82
This amendment is to correct year-end overages and to correctly align the budgeted amount to the expenditures in the

Cafeteria budget.

Resolution # 7Q
BOE Amendment # 0612-18 146-Talent Search $ 13,548.00
This amendment is to correct year-end overages and to correctly align the budgeted amount to the expenditures in the

Talent Search budget.

Federal Budget Amendments
Journal Listing Report Attached $ 98,883.34

ATTEST:

‘_.:5/4& ///47—;

Larry C. Sloan County Clerk c

SSED, this 24" Day of June 2025

QL\(MII W e

Paulette Summey, Chalrperson

Passed this 24t élay of June 2025
It was moved by Commissioner Thomas , seconded

by Commissioner Cxoss , that this resolution
be annroved ac nracantad Avra 1A AT




RESOLUTION No. 0624-08

RESOLUTION SETTING THE TAX LEVY IN
MONROE COUNTY, TENNESSEE
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ]%EGINNING JULY 1, 2025, AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2026

SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Monroe County,
Tennessee, assembled in regular session on the 24th day of June 2025 that the uniform tax rate for
Monroe County, Tennessee, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025, shall be $1.5228 on each $100.00
of taxable property county-wide. This is to provide revenue for each of the following funds and otherwise
conform to the following levies: -

Fund Tax Rate |Revenue (90% Collection)
101-General Fund $0.6936 | S 11,869,872.94
131-Highway $0.1323 | $ 2,264,106.39
141-General Purpose Schools* | $0.4598 | $ 7,868,753.71
151-General Debt $0.1605 | $ 2,746,705.03
116-Solid Waste $0.0766 | $ 1,310,888.50
Total Tax Rate $15228 | $ 26,060,326.57

f’TG—;neral Purpse Schools Incluagd A.D.A .3 T !

;Monroe CountySchools  ° 783%9%:$  6168316.04
iSweetwater City Schools _ 21.61%; $ 1,700,437.68
i e MO00% S 7,868,753.71

**Estimated Assessment for the 2025-2026 Fiscal Year - $1,7 11,342,695

SECTION 2. BE IT RESOLVED, that there is hereby levied a Gross Receipts Tax as provided
by law. The proceeds of the Gross Receipts Tax herein shall accrue to the General Fund.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all resolutions of the Board of County
Commissioners of Monroe County, Tennessee, which are in conflict, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution effect from and after its
passage, the public welfare requiring it. This resolution shall be spread upon the minutes of the Board of
County Commissioners.

Passed this 24th day of June 2025 on motion made by Commissioner

and duly seconded by Commissioner mnm as
vote: {0 Aye Nay
7 APﬁﬁGVE% Q ATTEST:
\tUﬂ, L W/( WM M- Lty o L i
Paulette Summey, Chairperson e \ Larry C.:8loan, County Clerk

\
\.



SECTION 9. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the PILT funds (in Lieu of Taxes for Federally
owned Land) shall be distributed with $100,000 going to County General Fund and the balance
going to the Highway Department.

SECTION 10. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all unencumbered balances of appropriations
remaining at the end of the year shall lapse and be of no further effect at the end of the year on
June 30, 2025.

SECTION 11. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any resolution or part of a resolution which
heretofore has been passed by the Board of County Commissioners which is in conflict with any
provision in this resolution be and the same is hereby repealed.

SECTION 12. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect from and
after its passage and its provisions shall be in force from and after July 1, 2025. This resolution
shall be spread upon the minutes of the Board of County Commissioners.

SECTION 13. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Federal Projects grants operate on a
reimbursement basis and funds are requested from the State of Tennessee by Monroe County for
expenditures on a monthly basis. The Federal Projects Fund operates with a cash deficit at
various times throughout the fiscal year due to a slow turnaround time for reimbursements from
the State of Tennessee. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) consider a cash
deficit in any fund to be a significant deficiency in internal control and Monroe County does not
desire to operate any fund with a cash deficit.

Passed this 24th day of June 2025 on motion made by Commissioner

and duly seconded by Commissioner \n)Jade

Vote: _ "] Aye_3 Nay Summu.ﬁ

’Dnom as
)

CrossS
——— L
CJ\I\‘\J l" J /Z& \J]\l\ ‘\\D, 7':“/ /.4;1 - .// -~y ’5‘?‘/‘\_ ,,,,,,
Pauleite Summey, Chairperson L/arrx/O Sloan, County Clerk

Q

6ofé6



101- -56900-316-RBRES- Rarity Bay First Responders $1,500.00

101- -56900-316-MCFA - Monroe County Friends of Animals $242,074.92
101- -56900-316-SNAP - SNAP $5,000.00
101- -56900-316-SWMIN-  Sweetwater Ministries $6,000.00
101- -56900-316-SVCA- Sweetwater Valley Citizens of the Arts $1,000.00
101- -56900-316-THTMB-  The House That Mercy Built $5,000.00
101- -56900-316-VET2V- Vet to Vet $10,000.00
101- -57700-316- - Sweetwater Watershed - Flood Control $2,000.00
101- -55180-316 Children's Special Services/Monroe Co. Health Dept $1,995.00
101- -56900-316-YNGLF- Young Life $2,500.00

$1,416,457.92

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all appropriations enumerated in Section 1 above are subject
to the following conditions:

1. That the nonprofit organizations to which the funds are appropriated shall file with the county
clerk and the disbursing officials a copy of any annual report of its business affairs and
transactions and the proposed use of the county’s funds in accordance with rules and regulations
promulgated by the Comptroller of the Treasury, Chapter 0380-2-7. Such annual report shall be
prepared and certified by the chief financial officer of such nonprofit organization in accordance
with Section 5-9-109 c. Tennessee Code Annotated.

2. That said funds must only be spent by the named nonprofit charitable organizations in furtherance
of their nonprofit charitable purposes benefiting the general welfare of the residents of Monroe
County.

3. Thatit is the expressed interest of the County Commission of Monroe County in providing these
funds to the above-named nonprofit charitable organizations to be fully in compliance with
Chapter 0380-2-7 of the Rules of the Comptroller of the Treasury, and Section 5-9-109,
Tennessee Code Annotated and any and all other laws which may apply to county organizations
and to nonprofit organizations and so this appropriation is made subject to compliance with any
and all of these laws and regulations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect from and after its passage, and its
provisions shall be in full force from and after July 1, 2025. This resolution shall be spread upon the
minutes of the Board of County Commissions this the 24th day of June 2025.

Passed this 24" day of June 2025 on motion made by Commissioner

and duly seconded by Commissioner a Al ]

Vote: 4 Aye | Nay Thomas

- R D: i ATTEST:
%ﬁh\ 7

k- % l.’/)Y\ ,IY\ L\ = ‘//x 2zl . 4 el J L T
Paulette Summey, Chairpérson : Larry C. Sloan, County Clerk

Page 2 of 2



Resolution No. 0624-11

A Resolution of the Monroe County Commission Abandoning a Portion of
dwards Road and Converting it to a Public Road with Specified Right-of-
Way

WHE S, the County of Monroe currently maintains Edwards Road up to a certain point,
hereinaftegeferred to as the “Maintenance End Point”; and

WHEREAS, Bwards Road extends beyond the Maintenance End Point to the boundary of
lands managed b\the United States Forest Service, hereinafter referred to as the “Forest Service

Boundary”; and

WHEREAS, the Count§ydesires to abandon its jurisdiction and maintenance responsibility for
the portion of Edwards R8gd between the Maintenance End Point and the Forest Service
Boundary, hereinafter referRd to as the “Abandoned Segment”; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to §gsure continued public access to properties adjoining the
Abandoned Segment; and

WHEREAS, the County finds that c8gverting the Abandoned Segment to a public road with a
specified right-of-way width will serveNe public interest;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOL by the Commissioners of the County of Monroe as
follows:

1. The County hereby abandons its jurisdictio\and maintenance responsibility for the
Abandoned Segment of Edwards Road.

2. The Abandoned Segment is hereby designated public road, with a right-of-way width
of thirty (30) feet, allowing access to all propertieNgvhich adjoin it.

3. The County shall continue to maintain only that portign of Edwards Road up to the
Maintenance End Point.

PASSED this 24" Way of June 2025

Paulette Summey, Chairperqgn
ATTEST:

/%J//%m//

Larrywoan County Clerk
Passed this 24™ day of June 2025

It was moved by Commissioner Mille x , seconde
by Commissioner _ @yev\nayy , that this resolution

be-appreved as presented. Aye ”) Nay

~—t—>dNN] K




06/24-4  Director of Finance Reports
Motion was made by Commissioner Winters, seconded by Commissioner

Everhart, to accept report as presented. Aye 10

06/24-5 Public Comment: NONE

06/24-6 to 06/24-10 SEE ACTUAL Resolutions

= ', Adjournment

o)

\m]ﬁ[[(?j Wiy ﬁé‘;«/' = ///é;/ -

Paulette Summey, Chairperson C/
/ ounty Clerk Larry C Sloan

\,

N



